Mattie Rhodes Center

R.20737
SECOND ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF CARES ACT FUNDS

This Second Addendum to the Agreement for Distribution of CARES Act Funds ("Addendum”),

entered into this ﬂ'ﬁ day of /,‘au&/ v 2021, by and between the undersigned Jackson County,

Missouri ("County”), and the undersigned Reclplent (“‘Reciplent”) an entity which operates within said
County (collectively the “Parties”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Recipient entered into an Agreement for Distribution of CARES Act
Funds dated April 16, 2021, (“the Prior Agreement”), whereunder County agreed to provide for
reimbursement of certain COVID-19 related expenses; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to provide for the reimbursement of additional expenses
relating to the administration of COVID-19 vaccinations;

NOwW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and provisions herein
contained, County and Recipient respectively promise, covenant and agree with each other as follows:
1. Except as exprassly provided herein, all provisions of the Prior Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect pursuant to its terms.

2. The maximum sum to be paid by County to Recipient shall be increased by the amount of
$107,352,00 for a new maximum total of $157,052.00 in accordance with the budget attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

3, The Second Addendum shall be effective as of January 1, 2021, and shall remain in effect,
together with the Prior Agreement and any prior addendums, until December 31, 2021,

4, This Addendum to Agreement, together with the Prior Agreement and addendum, incorporates

the entire understanding and agreement of the parties.

- FILED

SEP 0 9 2021

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereta have signed and executed this Agreement on the date

first above written.

MATTIE RHODES CENTER

a

'
Ny _f
By V%ﬁ/z S~

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Qi 1. Hz o

Brygf O. Covinsky
County Counselor

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOUR!

y s
~—Frank White, Jr.

County Executive

Mary Jo. Spino )
Clerk of the Legislagur

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to
which this contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise unencurnbered in the treasury from
which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation of $107,352.00 which is hereby

authorized.

9~ &-204 s

Date

e

Director of Fin

d Purchasing

Account No. 040-1 533—56789
7

CT 152721001

-0-



Vaccine Assistance Program Form

Deadline for App!icatidh ls Jﬁly 21, 2021

Today'sDate

loe/28/2021.

Name of Organization

__[Mattle Rhodes Center

Name of Contact Person

lohn Flerro

Name of Person completing the
application

|Cynthia Conner

148 N. Topping Avenue.

Address _

Gty KansasClty
State Mo

Zip Code 64123

Phone Number 18164712536

Fax Number 816-471-2521

Emall Address

" |cconner@mattierhodes.org

Organization '

Name, position and salaries of the
1op officers in your agency

ohn Flerro, Presldent & CEO - $110,000

David Stadler, VP Administration, and Community

_|Development - 589,000

How long has your organiation been
operating (in years)?

127

Please describe the services your
organization provides to
vunlnerable members of the
Jackson County Community.

Certified by the Department of Mental Health and

nationally accredited through COA, the Council on
Accreditation, we are dedicated to improving the health,
safety, and well-being of low-income and uninsured
children, youth, and adults of all ethnicities. Collectively,
we serve more than 15,000 individuals each year through
community health education and prevention, therapy,
service coordination {case management), crisis
intervention, In-school services, substance abuse
prevention and treatment, domestic violence, violence
prevention/intervention for youth, visual arts, civic
engagement, youth recreation, and support for adult
children with developmental disabilities.

Mattie Rhodes' participants represent a predominantly
low-income, diverse Latino/ immigrant population
experiencing health and mental health disparities. The

target population is uninsured (809}, low-income




lindividuals, chiidr’en, and families with limited and often

No access to care,

Relmbursement Request

How many Vaccinatcon Clinics did
your facility host?

How many people were vaccmated
durmg the clinics?

850

What is the total amount of
revenue lost due to using your
event space as COVID-19
Vaccination Clinic?

There is no revenue lost hosting the vaccination clinics.

What Is the total amount of
damages or repairs needed due to
holding a COVID-19 Vaccination
Clinic?

Due to the Increased volume of traffic, there Is currently
over $14,000 in damages/ repairs needed to be made.

What Is the total amount of -
increase In salaries for staff due to
staff working a COVID-19
Vaccination Clinic?

Year to date, approximately $30,000 in salaries has been
speant for staff to organize, promote, and assist with the

COVID vaccination clinics, These are salaries for existing

employees and not new staff.

What is the total amouint of cost
accrued for site or facility set-up or
tear down of the COVID-19
Vaccination Clinic?

To date, Mattle Rhodes Center has paid $828 for site set-
up of vaccination clinics,

IPlease list any other costs that your
J|organization Incurred on or after
March 1, 2020 as a result of the
1COVID-19 public health emergency
and the need to manage increased
demand, that you would Jike o be
considered for award assistance,

N/A

Receipts or documents that show
proof of costs must be submitted,

MRC. proof of costs Jax Co, pdf

2 Xlsx

JaCo Vaccine Clinic Progosed Budget Draft 2021.07.08

Total assistance amount that you

are requestmg

$107,352.00

other assistance, in the form of a
grant or loan, from another entity
ar Jackson County to help address
increased costs due to the COVID-
19 public health emergency? If so,
what is the total amount of
assistance that was recelved?

During the course of the pandemic, Mattie Rhodes Center
has been the recipient of grant funding for emergency
and weekly food assistance to families living in Jackson
County for $49,700.




Eligibility




